

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



CHINA TRADITIONAL CHINESE MEDICINE HOLDINGS CO. LIMITED **中國中藥控股有限公司**

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 570)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

The board (the “Board”) of directors (the “Directors”) of China Traditional Chinese Medicine Holdings Co. Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to present the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2016 as follows:

RESULTS HIGHLIGHTS

	Unaudited		
	Six months ended 30 June		
	2016	2015	
	RMB'000	RMB'000	Change
Continuing operations			
Revenue	3,199,290	1,422,067	125.0%
Gross profit	1,833,689	856,705	114.0%
Profit before taxation	665,345	291,202	128.5%
Profit for the period	545,076	244,229	123.2%
Profit attributable to owners of the Company	490,776	243,243	101.8%
Basic earnings per share (RMB cent)	10.98	8.07	36.1%
Proposed interim dividend per share (HK cent)	6.44	—	N/A

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

for the six months ended 30 June 2016

		Six months ended 30 June	
	<i>NOTES</i>	2016	2015
		RMB'000	RMB'000
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
<i>Continuing operations</i>			
Revenue	3	3,199,290	1,422,067
Cost of sales		(1,365,601)	(565,362)
Gross profit		1,833,689	856,705
Other income	4	27,815	33,460
Other gains and losses	4	1,412	7,689
Selling and distribution costs		(876,909)	(445,484)
Administrative expenses		(287,355)	(123,274)
Finance costs	5	(34,161)	(37,894)
Share of results of associates		854	—
Profit before taxation	6	665,345	291,202
Taxation	7	(120,269)	(46,973)
Profit for the period from continuing operations		545,076	244,229
<i>Discontinued operation</i>			
Loss for the period from discontinued operation (net of tax)		—	(16,963)
Profit for the period		545,076	227,266

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

for the six months ended 30 June 2016 (continued)

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Attributable to:		
Owners of the Company		
–Continuing operations	490,776	243,243
–Discontinued operation	–	(8,651)
	490,776	234,592
Non-controlling interests		
–Continuing operations	54,300	986
–Discontinued operation	–	(8,312)
	54,300	(7,326)
Profit for the period	545,076	227,266

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

for the six months ended 30 June 2016 (continued)

	<i>NOTE</i>	Six months ended 30 June	
		2016	2015
		RMB'000	RMB'000
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit for the period		545,076	227,266
Other comprehensive expense for the period			
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:			
Exchange differences arising on translation of functional currency to presentation currency		(15,873)	(11,256)
Total comprehensive income for the period		529,203	216,010
Attributable to:			
–Owners of the Company		474,903	223,336
–Non-controlling interests		54,300	(7,326)
		529,203	216,010
Earnings per share	8		
Basic and diluted			
–Continuing operations (RMB)		10.98 cents	8.07 cents
–Discontinued operation (RMB)		–	(0.29) cent
		10.98 cents	7.78 cents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

at 30 June 2016

		At 30 June 2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 RMB'000 (Audited and restated)
	NOTES		
Non-current assets			
Investment properties		2,446	2,513
Property, plant and equipment		1,798,152	1,669,254
Prepaid lease payments		340,624	307,666
Deposits paid for acquisition of property, plant and equipment		142,372	135,678
Other intangible assets		6,621,310	6,680,449
Goodwill		3,317,176	3,341,045
Interests in associates		89,188	88,136
Deferred tax assets		113,951	111,367
		<u>12,425,219</u>	<u>12,336,108</u>
Current assets			
Available-for-sale financial assets		620	100,594
Inventories		1,352,907	1,235,861
Trade and other receivables	9	3,381,210	3,398,227
Derivative financial instruments		1,562	—
Pledged bank deposits		49,620	36,030
Bank balances and cash		1,934,670	2,101,856
		<u>6,720,589</u>	<u>6,872,568</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	10	1,913,177	2,660,470
Bank borrowings		2,739,649	1,600,059
Tax payables		143,134	148,580
Deferred government grants		88,797	75,920
		<u>4,884,757</u>	<u>4,485,029</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

at 30 June 2016 (continued)

		At 30 June 2016 RMB'000 (Unaudited)	At 31 December 2015 RMB'000 (Audited and restated)
	NOTE		
Net current assets		1,835,832	2,387,539
Total assets less current liabilities		14,261,051	14,723,647
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred tax liabilities		1,669,483	1,668,745
Deferred government grants		82,383	64,389
Bank borrowings		—	850,300
		1,751,866	2,583,434
Net assets		12,509,185	12,140,213
Capital and reserves			
Share capital	11	9,809,935	9,809,935
Reserves		1,637,619	1,323,437
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		11,447,554	11,133,372
Non-controlling interests		1,061,631	1,006,841
Total equity		12,509,185	12,140,213

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

for the six months ended 30 June 2016

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015
	RMB'000	RMB'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Net cash from operating activities	<u>723,348</u>	<u>211,548</u>
Investing activities		
Settlement of payables on acquisition of subsidiaries	(870,779)	—
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(175,194)	(87,582)
Purchase of prepaid lease payments	(16,891)	—
Cash received in available-for-sale financial assets in maturity	100,594	—
Cash inflow from acquisition of subsidiaries, net of bank balances and cash acquired of	3,601	—
Investment in available-for-sale financial assets	(620)	(500,000)
Deposits paid for acquisition of subsidiaries	—	(576,497)
Other investing cash flows	<u>16,828</u>	<u>40,076</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(942,461)</u>	<u>(1,124,003)</u>
Financing activities		
New bank borrowings raised	1,466,726	866,277
Repayment of bank borrowings	(1,196,472)	(630,385)
Payment of repurchase of shares	(160,721)	—
Proceeds from issue of shares	—	6,533,637
Other financing cash flows	<u>(47,751)</u>	<u>(39,006)</u>
Net cash from financing activities	<u>61,782</u>	<u>6,730,523</u>
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(157,331)	5,818,068
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	2,101,856	439,416
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes	<u>(9,855)</u>	<u>1,031</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June, represented by bank balances and cash	<u><u>1,934,670</u></u>	<u><u>6,258,515</u></u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the six months ended 30 June 2016

1. COMPANY BACKGROUND AND BASIS OF PREPARATION

The Company is a listed public company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability and its shares are listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. Pursuant to a special resolution in the annual general meeting held on 28 June 2016 which approved by the shareholders of the Company, the name of the Company has been changed from China Traditional Chinese Medicine Co. Limited to China Traditional Chinese Medicine Holdings Co. Limited with effect from 22 July 2016.

In the opinion of directors of the company, the Company's ultimate controlling shareholder is China National Pharmaceutical Group Corporation, a company established in the People's Republic of China (the "PRC") which is owned by the PRC government.

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA") as well as with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules").

The financial information relating to the year ended 31 December 2015 that is included in these condensed consolidated financial statements as comparative information does not constitute the Company's statutory annual consolidated financial statements for that year but is derived from those financial statements. Further information relating to these statutory financial statements is as follows:

The Company has delivered the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 to the Registrar of Companies as required by section 662(3) of and Part 3 of Schedule 6 to the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

The Company's auditor has reported on those financial statements. The auditor's report was unqualified; did not include a reference to any matters to which the auditor drew attention by way of emphasis without qualifying its report; and did not contain a statement under sections 406(2), 407(2) or (3) of the Companies Ordinance.

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values.

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2016 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015.

Application of new amendments to Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standard ("HKFRSs")

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA that are relevant for the preparation of the Group's condensed consolidated financial statements:

Amendments to HKFRS 11	Accounting for acquisitions of interests in joint operations
Amendments to HKAS 1	Disclosure initiative
Amendments to HKAS 16 and HKAS 38	Clarification of acceptable methods of depreciation and amortisation
Amendments to HKAS 16 and HKAS 41	Agriculture: Bearer plants
Amendments to HKFRS 10, HKFRS 12 and HKAS 28	Investment entities: Applying the consolidation exception
Amendments to HKFRSs	Annual improvements to HKFRSs 2012-2014 cycle

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Revenue

Continuing operations

The principal activities of the Group are manufacture and sale of pharmaceutical products in the PRC. Revenue represents the sales value of goods sold less returns, discounts and sales tax and is analysed as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Sale of pharmaceutical products		
– Finished drugs	1,144,551	1,422,067
– Concentrated Traditional Chinese Medicine (“TCM”) granules	2,054,739	–
	3,199,290	1,422,067

The Group’s customer base is diversified and none of the customers with whom transactions had exceeded 10% of the Group’s revenue (six months ended 30 June 2015: Nil).

Segment reporting

The Group’s operating and reporting segments have been identified on the basis of internal management reports that are regularly reviewed by the Executive Directors, being the chief operating decision maker (“CODM”) of the Group, in order to allocate resources to segments and to assess their performances.

The Group presented the following twelve subsidiaries as reportable segments for the year ended 31 December 2015 consolidated financial statements:

Sinopharm Group Dezhong (Foshan) Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. (“Dezhong”)
Sinopharm Group Feng Liao Xing (Foshan) Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. (“Feng Liao Xing”)
Sinopharm Group Guangdong Medi-World Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. (“Guangdong Medi-World”)
Sinopharm Group Luya (Shandong) Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. (“Luya”)
Sinopharm Group Feng Liao Xing (Foshan) Medicinal Material & Slices Co., Ltd. (“Feng Liao Xing Material & Slices”)
Foshan Winteam Pharmaceutical Sales Company Limited (“Winteam Sales”)
Sinopharm Group Tongjitang (Guizhou) Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. (“Tongjitang Pharmaceutical”)
Sinopharm Group Jingfang (Anhui) Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. (“Jingfang”)
Sinopharm Group Longlife (Guizhou) Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. (“Guizhou LLF”)
Qinghai Pulante Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. (“Pulante”)
Guizhou Zhongtai Biological Technological Company Limited and its subsidiaries (“Guizhou Zhongtai”)
Jiangyin Tianjiang Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries (“Jiangyin Tianjiang Group”)

During the current period, the Group changed the format of internal financial reporting to the CODM and the reportable segments from the above “by subsidiaries” basis for the year 2015 consolidated financial statements to only two segments-by finished drugs and concentrated TCM granules. The above mentioned twelve subsidiaries which engaged in manufacturing and sales of finished drugs were aggregated and presented as a single segment. Management considered such a change provides more useful information about the impact of acquisition of Jiangyin Tianjiang Group, which engaged in manufacture and sale of concentrated TCM granules.

The operating results of Guizhou Zhongtai for the six months ended 30 June 2015 are presented as discontinued operation in the condensed consolidated financial statements.

(i) Segment results, assets and liabilities

The measure used for reporting segment profit is “adjusted EBITDA” i.e. “adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation”, where “interest” is regarded as including investment income.

In addition to receiving segment information concerning adjusted EBITDA, management is provided with segment information concerning revenue, interest income and expense from cash balances and borrowings managed directly by the segments, depreciation and amortisation.

Information regarding the Group’s reportable segments as provided to the CODM for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance for the six months ended 30 June 2016 and 2015 is set out below.

	Continuing operations			Discontinued operation	
	Finished drugs RMB'000	Concentrated TCM granules RMB'000	Subtotal RMB'000	Finished drugs RMB'000	Total RMB'000
For the six months ended 30 June 2016					
Reportable segment revenue	1,144,551	2,054,739	3,199,290	–	3,199,290
Reportable segment profit (adjusted EBITDA)	256,380	580,552	836,932	–	836,932
Interest income	2,938	10,203	13,141	–	13,141
Interest expenses	15,450	18,711	34,161	–	34,161
Depreciation and amortisation for the period	56,995	110,512	167,507	–	167,507
As at 30 June 2016					
Reportable segment assets	9,467,611	13,132,751	22,600,362	–	22,600,362
Reportable segment liabilities	5,290,738	3,103,955	8,394,693	–	8,394,693
For the six months ended 30 June 2015					
Reportable segment revenue	1,422,067	–	1,422,067	3,444	1,425,511
Reportable segment profit (loss) (adjusted EBITDA)	343,984	–	343,984	(10,278)	333,706
Interest income	27,747	–	27,747	82	27,829
Interest expenses	37,894	–	37,894	849	38,743
Depreciation and amortisation for the period	56,037	–	56,037	6,590	62,627
As at 31 December 2015					
Reportable segment assets	7,915,089	13,177,149	21,092,238	–	21,092,238
Reportable segment liabilities	3,996,393	3,350,268	7,346,661	–	7,346,661

(ii) Reconciliations of reportable segment revenues, profit or loss, assets and liabilities

	Six months ended 30 June					
	2016			2015		
	Continuing operations <i>RMB'000</i>	Discontinued operation <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>	Continuing operations <i>RMB'000</i>	Discontinued operation <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
Consolidated revenue	<u>3,199,290</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>3,199,290</u>	<u>1,422,067</u>	<u>3,444</u>	<u>1,425,511</u>
Reportable segment profit (loss) derived from the Group's external customers	836,932	–	836,932	343,984	(10,278)	333,706
Other income and other gains and losses	29,227	–	29,227	41,149	488	41,637
Share of results of associates	854	–	854	–	–	–
Depreciation and amortisation	(167,507)	–	(167,507)	(56,037)	(6,590)	(62,627)
Finance costs	<u>(34,161)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(34,161)</u>	<u>(37,894)</u>	<u>(849)</u>	<u>(38,743)</u>
Consolidated profit (loss) before taxation	<u><u>665,345</u></u>	<u><u>–</u></u>	<u><u>665,345</u></u>	<u><u>291,202</u></u>	<u><u>(17,229)</u></u>	<u><u>273,973</u></u>
				At 30 June 2016 <i>RMB'000</i>	At 31 December 2015 <i>RMB'000</i>	
Assets						
Reportable segment assets				22,600,362	21,092,238	
Elimination of inter-segment receivables				<u>(3,570,687)</u>	<u>(2,095,523)</u>	
				<u>19,029,675</u>	<u>18,996,715</u>	
Available-for-sale financial assets				620	100,594	
Derivative financial instruments				1,562	–	
Deferred tax assets				<u>113,951</u>	<u>111,367</u>	
Consolidated total assets				<u><u>19,145,808</u></u>	<u><u>19,208,676</u></u>	
Liabilities						
Reportable segment liabilities				8,394,693	7,346,661	
Elimination of inter-segment payables				<u>(3,570,687)</u>	<u>(2,095,523)</u>	
				<u>4,824,006</u>	<u>5,251,138</u>	
Tax payables				143,134	148,580	
Deferred tax liabilities				<u>1,669,483</u>	<u>1,668,745</u>	
Consolidated total liabilities				<u><u>6,636,623</u></u>	<u><u>7,068,463</u></u>	

(iii) Geographic information

Analysis of the Group's revenue and results as well as analysis of the amount of segment assets and additions to property, plant and equipment by geographical market has not been presented as substantially all of the Group's assets are located in the PRC.

4. OTHER INCOME AND OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES

Six months ended 30 June
2016 **2015**
RMB'000 **RMB'000**

Continuing operations

The Group's other income comprises:

Government grants

–Unconditional subsidies

–Conditional subsidies

Rental income

Interest income

6,610 2,542

6,494 2,627

1,570 544

13,141 27,747

27,815 33,460

The Group's other gains and losses comprise:

Net exchange gain (loss)

Net gain in fair value changes on foreign currency forward contracts

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment

Others

3,061 (1,816)

1,562 9,842

(888) (67)

(2,323) (270)

1,412 7,689

5. FINANCE COSTS

Six months ended 30 June
2016 **2015**
RMB'000 **RMB'000**

Continuing operations

Interest on bank borrowings

34,161 37,894

6. PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

Six months ended 30 June
2016 2015
RMB'000 *RMB'000*

Continuing operations

Profit before taxation has been arrived at after charging:

Write down of inventories (included in cost of sales)	10,029	3,949
Depreciation		
–investment properties	67	68
–property, plant and equipment	90,216	29,808
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments	4,158	3,062
Amortisation of intangible assets	73,066	23,099
Impairment losses recognised in trade and other receivables	52,727	6,051
Minimum lease payments under operating leases in respect of land and buildings	4,620	1,396
Research and development costs	100,031	31,566
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

7. TAXATION

Six months ended 30 June
2016 2015
RMB'000 *RMB'000*

Current tax

PRC Enterprise Income Tax	119,570	59,746
Underprovision in respect of prior years	2,508	697

Deferred tax credit

	122,078	60,443
	(1,809)	(13,736)
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Income tax charge	120,269	46,707
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Representing		
Income tax charge from continuing operations	120,269	46,973
Income tax credit from discontinued operation	–	(266)
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Income tax charge	120,269	46,707
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made in the condensed consolidated financial statements as the Group did not derive assessable profits from Hong Kong for both periods.

Pursuant to the Corporate Income Tax Law of the PRC, the statutory tax rate applicable to the Group's PRC subsidiaries is 25%, except for:

- (1) Feng Liao Xing, Dezhong, Guangdong Medi-World, Jingfang, Jiangyin Tianjiang Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. ("Jiangyin Tianjiang") and Guangdong Yifang Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. ("GD Yifang"), which were recognised as advanced and new technology enterprises to enjoy a preferential enterprise income tax rate of 15% pursuant to documents issued by local government authorities. The PRC Enterprise Income Tax rate applicable to Feng Liao Xing, Dezhong, Guangdong Medi-World, Jingfang, Jiangyin Tianjiang and GD Yifang was of 15% for the six months ended 30 June 2016 (six months ended 30 June 2015: 15%); and
- (2) Tongjitang Pharmaceutical, Guizhou LLF, Pulante, Guizhou Zhongtai and Longxi Yifang Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd, being qualified enterprises located in the western region of the PRC, enjoy a preferential income tax rate of 15% effective retrospectively from 1 January 2011 to 31 December 2020 pursuant to CaiShui [2011] No. 58 dated 27 July 2011.

Pursuant to the Corporate Income Tax Law of the PRC and its relevant regulations, PRC-resident enterprises are levied withholding income tax at 10% on dividends to their non-PRC-resident corporate investors for earnings accumulated beginning on 1 January 2008. Undistributed earnings generated prior to 1 January 2008 are exempted from such withholding tax. Under the Arrangement between the Mainland of China and the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region for the Avoidance of Double Taxation and the Prevention of Fiscal Evasion with respect to Taxes on Income and its relevant regulations, a qualified Hong Kong tax resident which is the "beneficial owner" and holds 25% or more of the equity interest of a PRC-resident enterprise is entitled to a reduced withholding tax rate of 5%.

During the current period, the Group provided for deferred tax liabilities of RMB13,108,000 which is attributable to the PRC withholding income tax on dividend receivables from the Company's PRC subsidiaries.

8. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share is based on the following data:

(a) Basic earnings per share

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2016	2015
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Continuing and discontinued operations		
Profit attributable to the owners of the Company	490,776	234,592
Basic earnings per share (RMB per share)	10.98 cents	7.78 cents
Continuing operations		
Profit attributable to the owners of the Company	490,776	243,243
Basic earnings per share (RMB per share)	10.98 cents	8.07 cents
Discontinued operation		
Loss attributable to the owners of the Company	—	(8,651)
Basic earnings per share (RMB per share)	—	(0.29) cent

(b) *Weighted average number of ordinary shares*

	2016 '000	2015 '000
Issued ordinary shares at 1 January	4,483,747	2,533,899
Effect of shares issued	—	481,644
Effect of shares repurchased	(14,382)	—
	<u>4,469,365</u>	<u>3,015,543</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares at 30 June	<u><u>4,469,365</u></u>	<u><u>3,015,543</u></u>

There were no dilutive potential ordinary shares during the periods presented and, therefore, diluted earnings per share are not presented.

9. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

The Group normally allows a credit period ranging from 30 to 180 days to its customers from the date of billing.

The following is an analysis of trade and other receivables and an aged analysis of trade and bills receivables presented based on the invoice date, or otherwise, delivery date, and net of allowance for doubtful debts at the end of the reporting period, which approximated the respective revenue recognition dates:

	At 30 June 2016 RMB'000	At 31 December 2015 RMB'000
Trade and bills receivables, aged		
0-90 days	2,006,280	2,378,541
91-180 days	641,358	403,268
181-365 days	452,033	433,311
Over 365 days	47,968	2,506
	<u>3,147,639</u>	<u>3,217,626</u>
Deposits, prepayment and other receivables	233,571	180,601
	<u><u>3,381,210</u></u>	<u><u>3,398,227</u></u>

As at 30 June 2016, bills receivables with carrying amount of RMB93,647,000 were pledged as securities of bank borrowings of the Group (31 December 2015: RMB269,004,000).

10. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	At 30 June 2016 RMB'000	At 31 December 2015 RMB'000
Trade payables	746,767	508,688
Other creditors and accrued charges	1,064,091	1,976,222
Advances received from customers	102,319	175,560
	<u>1,913,177</u>	<u>2,660,470</u>

Other creditors included RMB105,448,000 (31 December 2015: RMB1,011,227,000) payables for outstanding consideration as a result of the acquisition of Jiangyin Tianjiang Group.

An aged analysis of the Group's trade payables based on the invoice date is as follows:

	At 30 June 2016 RMB'000	At 31 December 2015 RMB'000
0-90 days	517,873	380,548
91-180 days	166,897	72,767
181-365 days	45,013	23,778
Over 365 days	16,984	31,595
	<u>746,767</u>	<u>508,688</u>

11. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares '000	RMB'000
Issued and fully paid:		
At 1 January 2015	2,533,899	2,542,246
Issue of shares (note a)	1,949,848	7,267,689
	<u>4,483,747</u>	<u>9,809,935</u>
At 31 December 2015 and 1 January 2016	4,483,747	9,809,935
Repurchase of shares (note b)	(52,242)	—
	<u>4,431,505</u>	<u>9,809,935</u>
At 30 June 2016	4,431,505	9,809,935

Notes:

- (a) The Company allotted and issued 1,538,425,000 and 213,674,000 ordinary shares at HK\$4.68 (approximately RMB3.75) per share on 12 May 2015 and 14 May 2015 respectively. In addition, the Company allotted and issued 197,749,000 ordinary shares at HK\$4.212 (approximately RMB3.370) per share on 5 November 2015 to Mr. Tan Dengping and Ms. Zhou Jialin. The total net proceeds from the share issues amounted to RMB7,199,974,000.
- (b) During the current period, 52,242,000 shares were repurchased at a consideration of approximately HK\$188,716,000 (approximately RMB160,721,000). All of the shares repurchased during the period were cancelled and the nominal value of such cancelled shares were credited to accumulated profits.

12. DIVIDENDS

No dividends were paid, declared or proposed during the interim period. Subsequent to the end of the current interim period, the directors of the Company have determined that an interim dividend of HK6.44 cents (approximately RMB5.54 cents) (six months ended 30 June 2015: Nil) per share amounting to HK\$285,389,000 in aggregate will be paid to the owners of the Company whose name appear in the Registry of Members on 22 September 2016.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Overview

During the reporting period, in light of the changes of the external economic conditions and the medicine market situations, the Group actively adjusted the product strategies and the industrial structure plans, focused on finished drugs and concentrated TCM granules sectors, deepened corporate integration and advanced marketing reform to consistently improve the operational efficiency based on the operation targets set at the beginning of the year. During the reporting period, the Group accelerated the integration of Jiangyin Tianjiang Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries (“Tianjiang Pharmaceutical”) and completed the acquisition of Huayi Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd (“Huayi Pharmaceutical”). Various operation plans and targets have been advanced in an orderly way and initial results have been achieved.

For the reporting period, the Group’s revenue from continuing operations amounted to approximately RMB3,199,290,000, representing an increase of 125.0% from approximately RMB1,422,067,000 for the same period of last year, which was mainly attributable to the newly acquired concentrated TCM granules business after the acquisition of Tianjiang Pharmaceutical. Of which, the concentrated TCM granules business contributed revenue of approximately RMB2,054,739,000, representing 64.2% of the total revenue. Revenue from the finished drug business was approximately RMB1,144,551,000, representing 35.8% of the total revenue.

Gross profit was RMB1,833,689,000, representing an increase of 114.0% from approximately RMB856,705,000 for the same period of last year. Gross profit margin was 57.3%, representing a decrease of 2.9 percentage points from 60.2% for the same period of last year, which was mainly due to that gross profit margin for the concentrated TCM granules business was less than that of the finished drug business for the same period of last year, and gross profit margin of the finished drug business for the reporting period also decreased as compared with the same period of last year.

Profit for the period and profit attributable to equity holders of the Company was approximately RMB545,076,000 and RMB490,776,000 respectively, representing an increase of 123.2% and 101.8% as compared with the same period of last year respectively.

Notwithstanding that the Company issued and placed a total of approximately 1,950,000,000 new shares in May and November 2015 respectively to finance the acquisition of Tianjiang Pharmaceutical, unaudited earnings per share of continuing operations for the period still increased by 36.1% to RMB10.98 cents from RMB8.07 cents for the first half of 2015. The Board proposed to pay an interim dividend per share of HK6.44 cents (approximately RMB5.54 cents) for the six months ended 30 June 2016.

BUSINESS REVIEW

Under the background of the “New Normal” of China’s economy and the reform on the medical and healthcare system, the government is having more influence on the pharmaceutical industry and enterprises. More policies have been introduced since the second half of 2015, covering planning of the pharmaceutical system, pharmaceutical quality, comprehensive reform of public hospitals, bidding and purchasing of drugs (including “secondary price negotiation”), cost control on medical insurance reimbursement and the “two-invoice system” to be implemented in the pharmaceutical distribution process as well as other segments in the value chain. Such policies have created direct and long-term uncertainties on the future development of and competition in the pharmaceutical industry. Under the guidance of the healthcare reform policies, the policy on controlling drug sales at hospitals will be fully implemented. It requires the sales of medicine (excluding TCM decoction pieces) as a percentage of total hospital revenue being reduced to about 30% at public hospitals of pilot cities by the end of 2017. The overall size of the hospital drug market will be restricted then.

In a severe market environment where industry policies affecting the volume growth and drug tenders continue to lower prices, the sales growth of the finished drug business of the Group slowed down. Facing the changes in the market, the Group actively adjusted its product strategies and the industrial structure. While gradually digesting the business pressure of the finished drugs, the Group has accelerated the expansion of the concentrated TCM granules business.

1. Concentrated TCM granules: sales and profit saw strong growth as integration speeded up

Concentrated TCM granules carry forward the TCM theory of “treatment based on syndrome differentiation and modification based on symptoms”, ensure the quality of TCM drugs and are convenient to use, aligning with the trend of Chinese medicine modernisation. Concentrated TCM granules have been favored by more and more doctors and patients, and maintained rapid growth in the industry in recent years. In China, concentrated TCM granules are currently classified as products on trial with 6 production licenses held by 5 enterprises, of which Tianjiang Pharmaceutical is the forerunner in the sector, with a history in concentrated TCM granules for over 30 years.

Table 1: Main Financial Indicators for the Concentrated TCM Granules Business (the comparative figures for the same period of 2015 were prepared based on the assumption that the Group had consolidated Tianjiang Pharmaceutical on 1 January 2015, which have not been audited by the auditors)

	Unaudited		
	Six months ended 30 June		
	2016	2015	
	RMB'000	RMB'000	Changes
Revenue	2,054,739	1,685,305	21.9%
Cost of sales	(853,427)	(795,940)	7.2%
Gross profit	1,201,312	889,365	35.1%
Profit before taxation	469,075	349,969	34.0%
Profit for the period	381,101	299,237	27.4%
Gross profit margin	58.5%	52.8%	5.7ppt
Net profit margin	18.5%	17.8%	0.7ppt

Note All figures in this table included the additional depreciation and amortisation arising from the fair value of assets acquired as a result of the acquisition of Tianjiang Pharmaceutical in the 2015 consolidated financial statements.

During the reporting period, the concentrated TCM granules business recorded satisfactory results, with revenue posted rapid growth of 21.9% to approximately RMB2,054,739,000 from RMB1,685,305,000 for the same period of last year. Gross profit margin improved by 5.7 percentage points to 58.5% from 52.8% for the same period of last year. Such improvement was mainly attributable to that (1) prices increased as part of the sales shifted to direct invoicing to hospitals rather than agents; (2) the increase in sales volume promoted the expansion of output, and benefitted from the effect of economies of scale in production. During the reporting period, profit before taxation and profit for the period for the concentrated TCM granules business was approximately RMB469,075,000 and RMB381,101,000, representing an increase of 34.0% and 27.4% respectively.

Tianjiang Pharmaceutical has established a mature marketing system for the concentrated TCM granules. With two models of direct sales and agency sales progressing together, it rapidly expands market, effectively controls its sales terminals, and maintains the sales and marketing network and has formed extensive sales coverage in each province of China. During the reporting period, the sales of concentrated TCM granules saw significant growth in most regions in China, of which 17 provinces witnessed a year-on-year growth of over 30% in sales revenue. The sales amount in each of the 18 provinces, including Guangdong, Jiangxi, Shaanxi, Shandong, Henan and Hebei, reached over RMB50,000,000 in the first half of 2016, with combined revenue contributing 86.2% of the total sales of concentrated TCM granules.

2. Finished Drugs: reformed marketing and sales models, laying a solid foundation for sustainable development in the long-term

Table 2: Main Financial Indicators for continuing operations of Finished Drug Business

	Unaudited		
	Six months ended 30 June		
	2016	2015	
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	Changes
Revenue	1,144,551	1,422,067	-19.5%
Cost of sales	(512,174)	(565,362)	-9.4%
Gross profit	632,377	856,705	-26.2%
Profit before taxation	196,270	291,202	-32.6%
Profit for the period	163,975	244,229	-32.9%
Gross profit margin	55.3%	60.2%	-4.9ppt
Net profit margin	14.3%	17.2%	-2.9ppt

During the reporting period, the continuing operations of finished drug business achieved sales revenue of approximately RMB1,144,551,000, representing a decrease of 19.5% from approximately RMB1,422,067,000 for the same period of last year, which was mainly due to (1) the impact of medical insurance payment and the “two-invoice system”, which forced distributors reduced the inventory, so they purchase less from the Group; (2) the tender prices of some products declined slightly, and the implementation of secondary price negotiation in Anhui Province, Ningbo City, Zhejiang Province and Northern Jiangsu district during last year led to the cancellation of tenders in these regions, which affected the sales of this year. Gross profit margin was 55.3%, representing a decrease of 4.9 percentage points from 60.2% for the same period of last year. The decrease in gross profit margin was mainly due to the decrease in production volume resulted from changes in sales volume, the increase in fixed unit production cost, and the decrease in sales resulted from the adjustment of unit selling price for some products. Profit before taxation for the finished drug business was approximately RMB196,270,000, representing a decrease of 32.6% as compared with the same period of last year. Profit for the period from the finished drug business was approximately RMB163,975,000, representing a decrease of 32.9% as compared with the same period of last year. Apart from the above factors, a reduction in interest income was also one of the main reasons of the decrease in net profit from the finished drug business. Interest income for the same period of last year was mainly attributable to interest income from deposits of proceeds of placing of new shares of the Company of approximately RMB27,711,000, such interest income was non-recurring, and was discontinued at the end of last year.

The Group digested the pressure on the finished drug sector exerted by industry policies through adjusting the pace of the production and sales of finished drugs and reforming the marketing and sales models to lay a solid foundation for a long-term and sustainable development. The introduction of the “system of responsible persons/partners” specified the rights and responsibilities of each responsible person. It gave full authorization to them in human, financial and material resources, which improved the team efficiency and fully motivated the front-line management and sales staff. Terminal sales have shown signs of growth.

3. Acceleration in Internal integration

Under the relatively weak market environment for the finished drug business, the Group accelerated the integration and market expansion of the concentrated TCM granules business. The Group has continued strengthening the management team of all subsidiaries to integrate resources and improve the utilization efficiency of labors, capital and production facilities. It has also established the TCM procurement center for centralized procurement of 105 medicinal herbs with large consumption for finished drugs and concentrated TCM granules to ensure the quality of the supply of raw materials, effectively reduced the procurement cost and improve the profit margin.

In order to meet the surging capacity demand for concentrated TCM granules, the Group has been preparing and coordinating with relevant regulatory authorities to integrate the pre-treatment and extraction processes of all TCM production facilities of the Group within Guangdong in Gaoming District, Foshan City. The centralized, energy-saving and environmental friendly development model will further enhance the production efficiency and quality management.

The Group strengthened market supporting and team building, established the expert database and enhanced the academic promotion of major finished products and concentrated TCM granules. Meanwhile, the Group continuously improved the sales mapping system for targeted medical institutes and enhanced the distributors and internal sales forces to expand coverage of grass-root medical institutes, preparing for the deregulation of pilot policies on concentrated TCM granules.

4. Research and Development (“R&D”)

Concentrated TCM granules

During the reporting period, the scientific research departments of the Group continued to advance the research on various concentrated TCM granules. The Group conducted 21 research projects focusing on the production and quality control of concentrated TCM granules and 9 on the development of health products. It has obtained 4 utility model patents, 3 invention patents and made 57 new patent applications.

- (1) Persistently focusing on the researches of key technical platforms and key varieties to improve the core competitiveness of concentrated TCM granules. Emphasis was put on the research of key technologies for improving product quality, improving production efficiency and reducing production cost, and has made significant progresses in extraction, separation of solids and liquids and granulation. It also conducted researches on key TCM medicinal herbs from the selection, processing, production technologies, quality standard and quality control.

- (2) Study on improving the internal quality control standard of concentrated TCM granules. Based on the Chinese Pharmacopoeia (2015 edition) and the research results of Tianjiang Pharmaceutical on the quality of medicinal herbs, decoction pieces, extraction and finished products, the internal quality control standards of the Company were revised. Further studies were made to improve TLC (Thin-layer Chromatography) identification, content determination and other qualitative and quantitative methods. The verification on the HPLC (High Performance Liquid Chromatography) characteristics of medicinal herbs and finished products continued. So far, it has identified HPLC characteristics of over 150 concentrated TCM granules. The study is particularly important in improving the quality control of concentrated TCM granules.
- (3) In order to maintain the competitiveness of concentrated TCM granules in the future, the Group formed a dedicated research team and initiated the study on unifying internal standards for concentrated TCM granules and has achieved unification for some of the key varieties in the following aspects: (1) unified place of origin and production base of medicinal herbs, achieving the unification of basic standards of raw materials; (2) unified preparation yield and specification yield, achieving the unification of key parameters in preparation standards; and (3) unified nominal equivalent weight, specification, content of the index ingredients, extract content and identification methods, achieving the unification of basic standards of finished products.

Finished drugs

The Group currently has 3 TCM new drugs and 5 chemical generic drugs under preclinical research and 4 TCM new drugs under clinical research. During the reporting period, the Group has been awarded 4 invention patents and 4 utility model patents. It also applied for 4 invention patents and 6 utility model patents. The Group has initiated the quality consistency evaluation for some of the generic drugs. It is conducting the overall pharmaceutical research on Nifedipine Sustained-release Tablets (I) (硝苯地平緩釋片 (I)) and Nifedipine Sustained-release Tablets (III) (硝苯地平緩釋片 (III)). The projects of TCM standardization for Yu Ping Feng Granules (玉屏風顆粒) and Xianling Gubao Capsule (仙靈骨葆膠囊) have been approved by the State Administration of Traditional Chinese Medicine, aiming to promote the establishment of a standard system for the industry, facilitate the development of “high quality with compatible price” and guarantee the sustainable development of the TCM industry through improving the overall product quality.

In order to accommodate the requirements on the administration of “clinical pathway” in public hospitals promoted by the regulatory authorities, the Group has been gradually conducting large evidence-based clinical researches to enhance the influence of the Company in the academic world since the end of last year. Large RCTs (Randomized Control Trials) were conducted on Yu Ping Feng Granules (玉屏風顆粒), Moisturising & Anti-Itching Capsule (潤燥止癢膠囊) and Jingshu Granules (頸舒顆粒). During the reporting period, clinical trials on Yu Ping Feng Granules for the treatment of COPD (chronic obstructive pulmonary disease) and RRTI (recurrent respiratory tract infection) entered the stage of data processing and follow-up visits. Currently, the initial results are encouraging. The trials on Jingshu Granules and Moisturising & Anti-Itching Capsule have been

under the process of recruiting patients since March and are in steady and orderly progress. On such basis, we also initiated clinical researches on Zaoren Anshen Capsule (棗仁安神膠囊) and Fengshi Gutong Capsule (風濕骨痛膠囊). So far, the clinical researches on all key products have been initiated.

In addition, as China attaches importance not only to the efficacy but also the economics of the EDL products, the Group also initiated the pharmacoeconomics researches on its major EDL products during the reporting period, which can prove the cost effectiveness of products. As at end-June, the researches on Xianling Gubao Capsule (仙靈骨葆膠囊) and Yu Ping Feng Granules (玉屏風顆粒) have obtained initial results; the researches on Jingshu Granules (頸舒顆粒), Moisturising & Anti-Itching Capsule (潤燥止癢膠囊) and Zaoren Anshen Capsule (棗仁安神膠囊) were also in progress. All projects under progress are conducted under the cooperation with top experts in the corresponding fields, which will help significantly improve the influence of the Group in the industry. It also demonstrates the Group's efforts in the academic promotion of pharmaceuticals. We will continue to focus on academic researches to improve the brand recognition of the products and support sales volume growth.

5. Investment Projects

Acquisition of Huayi Pharmaceutical

During the reporting period, Sinopharm Group Guangdong Medi-World Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, completed the acquisition of 100% equity interest in Huayi Pharmaceutical and related shareholder's loan through the tender with RMB83,500,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$100,200,000) on 6 April 2016. Huayi Pharmaceutical was a wholly-owned subsidiary of Sinopharm Group Hongkong Co., Limited, a substantial shareholder of the Group. Its exclusive product Qili Capsule (七厘膠囊), a bone-setting prescription medicine, is listed on the National Essential Drug List (2012 edition).

For details of the transaction, please refer to the announcements of the Company dated 26 February 2016 and 6 April 2016.

PROSPECTS

The Group will follow the development strategies with equal efforts on organic and exogenous growth and on inheritance and innovation, so as to contribute to the development and upgrading of the TCM industry and strengthen the competitiveness, sustainability and the ability of the Group in eliminating risks. We will continue to focus on the concentrated TCM granules and finished drug businesses, promote the integration within the Group and improve the management system and workflow of the Company to ensure its sustainable and healthy development.

Speed up the pace of strategic planning on concentrated TCM granules

On 26 February 2016, the State Council issued the “TCM Development Strategy Plan Summary (2016-2030)” (《中醫藥發展戰略規劃綱要(2016-2030年)》), of which concentrated TCM granules were included in the national TCM development strategy plan. On 5 August 2016, the Chinese Pharmacopoeia Commission issued the “Technical Requirements on Quality Control and Standards Establishment for Concentrated TCM Granules (Draft for Comments)” (《中藥配方顆粒品質控制與標準制定技術要求(徵求意見稿)》) to solicit public opinions on the quality control and standards establishment for concentrated TCM granules. It also means that the legitimization of concentrated TCM granules and the gradual deregulation of the market in the near future, which will bring bright development prospects for the concentrated TCM granules industry.

The Group believes that the concentrated TCM granules market in China will experience rapid growth in the coming 5 to 10 years upon the liberalisation of the sector and the implementation of the various ancillary policies. In response to the challenges from new competitors and to seize the growth opportunities in the development of the industry, the Group will dedicate core resources to generate organic and exogenous growth and continue to consolidate the leading position and advantages of Tianjiang Pharmaceutical in the concentrated TCM granules sector.

The Group will actively advance the integration of Tianjiang Pharmaceutical and promote resources sharing in management, R&D, procurement, production and marketing to complement each other's advantages to achieve synergy, reduce cost and improve efficiency as well as its core competitiveness. The Group will fully seize the window period before the implementation of the market liberalization policy, and appropriately plan out production bases according to the distribution of the local Chinese medicinal herb resources and the existing production capacity of the Group.

At the same time, the Group will actively implement industrial standards in accordance with the “Technical Requirements on Quality Control and Standards Establishment for Concentrated TCM Granules (Draft for Comments)” (《中藥配方顆粒品質控制與標準制定技術要求(徵求意見稿)》), to adopt the highest quality standard, and strive to achieve the absolute advantage of number of varieties in the unified standard.

Nurture blockbusters to promote business growth of finished drugs

The Group will continue to advance the reform of the marketing system, improve the team efficiency and fully motivate the front-line managers and sales staff. Through the integration and focused investment of sales resources, we will build a solid foundation for the long-term and sustainable development of the Group. Meanwhile, we will conduct the revitalizing development plan for the key TCM finished drugs and nurturing the 8 exclusive EDL products of the Company to become blockbuster drugs. Focusing on the evidence-based studies, the Group will gradually improve academic promotion and discover new marketing highlights to achieve more precise product positioning. The Group expects these efforts will have positive impact on product sales in the upcoming years. Of which, the clinical research results of the evidence-based studies will significantly improve the effectiveness of the academic promotion, and hence, will help with market share expansion and sales volume growth.

Expanding TCM decoction pieces processing business

The Group will also strengthen the TCM decoction pieces processing business to more effectively form internal industry synergy, reduce procurement and production cost and improve product quality. As the TCM decoction pieces processing industry tends to be more regulated and that quality determines sales, enterprises with competitive advantages and reputable brands will enjoy excellent growth opportunities. The development of TCM decoction pieces business will also help the Group to further improve the business structure and achieve the strategic goal of the full coverage of the TCM industrial chains.

The development of the TCM decoction pieces processing business will be coordinated with the Group's development plan of concentrated TCM granules and finished drugs across China. The sales and production plan of the concentrated TCM granules will also be in harmony with the development strategies of the TCM decoction pieces business. We will strive to achieve the prosperity of the TCM decoction pieces alongside with the concentrated TCM granules.

FINANCIAL REVEIW

After the acquisition of 100% equity interest in Huayi Pharmaceutical, the Group began to consolidate financial statements of Huayi Pharmaceutical in May 2016, which has been classified into the finished drug business of the Group.

Continuing Operations

Revenue

For the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group's revenue amounted to approximately RMB3,199,290,000, representing an increase of 125.0% from approximately RMB1,422,067,000 for the same period of last year, which was mainly attributable to the newly acquired concentrated TCM granules business after the acquisition of Tianjiang Pharmaceutical. Of which, revenue from the finished drug business was approximately RMB1,144,551,000, representing a decrease of 19.5% from approximately RMB1,422,067,000 for the same period of last year, which was mainly due to 1) adjustments of sales model and selling price for some products; 2) the decrease in inventory demand from the secondary distributors impacted by the business environment. The concentrated TCM granules business contributed revenue of approximately RMB2,054,739,000.

Cost of sales and gross profit margin

For the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group's cost of sales was approximately RMB1,365,601,000, representing an increase of 141.5% from approximately RMB565,362,000 for the same period of last year. Gross profit for the preiod was approximately RMB1,833,689,000, representing an increase of 114.0% from approximately RMB856,705,000 for the same period of last year. Gross profit margin for the period dropped by 2.9 percentage points to 57.3% from 60.2% for the same period of last year, which was mainly due to the decrease in gross profit margin of the finished drug business for the period as compared with the same period of last year, and the decrease in gross profit margin of the concentrated TCM granules business for the period as compared with that of the finished drug business for the same period of last year.

Regarding the finished drug business, the cost of sales for the period was approximately RMB512,174,000, representing a decrease of 9.4% as compared with approximately RMB565,362,000 for the same period of last year. Gross profit amounted to approximately RMB632,377,000, representing a decrease of 26.2% from RMB856,705,000 for the same period of last year. The gross profit margin for the period was 55.3%, representing a fall of 4.9 percentage cent points as compared to 60.2% for the same period of last year, which was mainly due to the decrease in revenue resulted from adjustments of sales model and selling price for some products, the decrease in production volume resulted from changes in sales volume, and the reduced gross profit resulted from the increase in fixed unit production cost.

Regarding the concentrated TCM granules business, the cost of sales for the period was approximately RMB853,427,000, including the amount of approximately RMB50,934,000, resulted from the profit and loss effect of fair value adjustment of identifiable assets arising from the acquisition of Tianjiang Pharmaceutical, which was allocated to the cost of sales in the consolidated financial statements. Gross profit amounted to approximately RMB1,201,312,000 and the gross profit margin was 58.5%.

Other income

For the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group's other income was approximately RMB27,815,000, representing a decrease of 16.9% as compared to approximately RMB33,460,000 for the same period of last year.

Finished drug business:

	Six months ended 30 June		
	2016	2015	Changes
	RMB'000	RMB'000	
Interest income	2,938	27,747	-89.4%
Government grants	7,123	5,169	37.8%
Rental income	1,570	544	188.6%
Total	11,631	33,460	-65.2%

The decrease in interest income was due to interest income from deposits of proceeds of placing of new shares for the same period of last year was discontinued at the end of last year.

Concentrated TCM granules business

	Six months ended 30 June		
	2016	2015	Changes
	RMB'000	RMB'000	
Interest income	10,203	—	N/A
Government grants	5,981	—	N/A
Total	16,184	—	N/A

Other gains and losses

For the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group's other gains was approximately RMB1,412,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2015: other gains of approximately RMB7,689,000). Finished drug business had other gains of approximately RMB7,689,000 in the same period last year, but recorded other losses of approximately RMB150,000 in the period, which was mainly due to the foreign exchange forward contracts of approximately RMB9,842,000 for the same period of last year and the gain from such contracts was discontinued at the end of last year. Other gains of the concentrated TCM granules business was approximately RMB1,562,000 for the current period.

Selling and distribution costs

For the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group's selling and distribution costs amounted to approximately RMB876,909,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2015: RMB445,484,000).

Finished Drug Business:

	Six months ended 30 June		
	2016 RMB'000	2015 RMB'000	Changes
Advertising, promotion and traveling expenses	158,275	225,309	-29.8%
Salary expenses of sales and marketing staff	140,312	144,307	-2.8%
Distribution costs	9,731	14,464	-32.7%
Other selling and distribution costs	39,807	61,404	-35.2%
Total	<u>348,125</u>	<u>445,484</u>	<u>-21.9%</u>

Selling and distribution costs decreased by 21.9% as compared to that for the same period of last year, which was mainly attributable to the decrease in revenue. During the period under review, selling and distribution costs as a percentage of the revenue from the finished drug business was 30.4% as compared to 31.3% for the same period of last year, which was mainly due to the reduced selling and distribution costs resulted from the adjustment of sales model for some products.

Concentrated TCM granules business:

	Six months ended 30 June		
	2016 <i>RMB'000</i>	2015 <i>RMB'000</i>	Changes
Advertising, promotion and traveling expenses	277,182	—	N/A
Salary expenses of sales and marketing staff	25,964	—	N/A
Distribution costs	30,179	—	N/A
Other selling and distribution costs	195,459	—	N/A
Total	<u>528,784</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>N/A</u>

The amount of approximately RMB2,404,000, resulted from the profit and loss effect of fair value adjustment of identifiable assets arising from the acquisition of Tianjiang Pharmaceutical was allocated to the selling and distribution costs in the consolidated financial statements. The selling and distribution costs of concentrated TCM granules business in the consolidated financial statements accounted for 25.7% of its revenue. The selling and distribution costs were mainly marketing and promotion expenses.

Administrative expenses

For the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group's administrative expenses amounted to approximately RMB287,355,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2015: RMB123,274,000).

Finished drug business:

	Six months ended 30 June		
	2016 <i>RMB'000</i>	2015 <i>RMB'000</i>	Changes
Staff costs	32,682	32,361	1.0%
Depreciation and amortisation	9,520	9,282	2.6%
Expenses for product research and development	26,168	31,566	-17.1%
Office rental cost and other expenses	16,497	50,065	-67.0%
Total	<u>84,867</u>	<u>123,274</u>	<u>-31.2%</u>

Administrative expenses decreased by 31.2% as compared to corresponding period of last year, which was mainly attributable to the effect of the decrease in revenue. At the same time, expenses such as professional service fee related to the acquisition of Tianjiang Pharmaceutical of RMB6,042,000 for the same period of last year, such expenses were periodic expenses, while such expenses did not occur at the period. During the period under review, the administrative expenses as a percentage to the revenue of finished drug business was 7.4% as compared to 8.7% for the same period of last year.

Concentrated TCM granules business:

	Six months ended 30 June		
	2016 RMB'000	2015 RMB'000	Changes
Staff costs	36,846	—	N/A
Depreciation and amortisation	7,812	—	N/A
Expenses for product research and development	73,863	—	N/A
Office rental cost and other expenses	83,967	—	N/A
Total	<u>202,488</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>N/A</u>

The amount of approximately RMB1,240,000, resulted from the profit and loss effect of fair value adjustment of identifiable assets arising from the acquisition of Tianjiang Pharmaceutical was allocated to the administrative expenses in the consolidated financial statements. Administrative expenses of the concentrated TCM granules business accounted for 9.9% of its revenue in the consolidated financial statements.

Profit from continuing operations

For the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group's profit from operations was approximately RMB698,652,000, representing an increase of 112.3% as compared to RMB329,096,000 for the same period of last year, while operating profit margin (defined as profit from operations divided by revenue) was 21.8%, representing a decrease of 1.3 percentage points from 23.1% for the same period of last year. The decrease in operating profit margin was mainly due to the reduced gross profit margin and the decrease in non-recurring income for the period.

Regarding the finished drug business, the profit from operations was approximately RMB210,866,000, representing a decrease of 35.9% as compared to RMB329,096,000 for the same period of last year. The operating profit margin decreased from 23.1% for the same period of last year to 18.4% for the period. Regarding the concentrated TCM granules business, the profit from operations was approximately RMB487,786,000 (after deducting depreciation and amortisation of approximately RMB54,578,000 resulted from the fair value assessment of identifiable assets arising from the acquisition of Tianjiang Pharmaceutical in the consolidated financial statements). The operating profit margin was 23.7%.

Finance costs

For the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group's finance costs amounted to approximately RMB34,161,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2015: RMB37,894,000). Bank and other loans held by the Group as at 30 June 2016 amounted to approximately RMB2,739,649,000, higher than bank and other loans held by the Group amounted to approximately RMB1,397,965,000 as at 30 June 2015. However, the finance costs decreased, as the Group arranged timely new loan replacement at lower interest rate according to the changing market interest rates. During the period under review, the effective interest rate was 2.50% (the six months ended 30 June 2015: 4.77%). The Group will continue to pay attention to the changes in market interest rates and adjust the borrowings and fund raising mechanism on a timely basis. When an opportunity for price negotiation arises, the Group would refinance the existing loans or secure new bank loans.

Income from investment in associate

For the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Group shared income from associate, Guizhou Zhongtai Biological Technology Company Limited and its subsidiaries, Foshan Shunde Cili Biological Technology Company Limited and its subsidiaries of approximately RMB854,000, while there no such income for the same period of last year.

Earnings per share

For the six months ended 30 June 2016, basic earnings per share was RMB10.98 cents, representing an increase of 36.1% as compared to RMB8.07 cents for the same period of last year. Basic earnings per share increased because profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company for the period under review increased by 101.8% to approximately RMB490,776,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2015: RMB243,243,000). During the period, the Company repurchased and cancelled 52,242,000 ordinary shares, so that the number of issued ordinary shares was reduced to 4,431,505,630 shares. The weighted average number of issued ordinary shares for the period was 4,469,364,749 shares as compared with 3,015,543,308 shares for the same period of last year.

Liquidity and financial resources

As at 30 June 2016, the Group's current assets amounted to approximately RMB6,720,589,000 (31 December 2015: RMB6,872,568,000), which included cash, cash equivalents and deposits with banks of approximately RMB1,984,290,000 (31 December 2015: RMB2,137,886,000), among which the carrying amount of restricted deposits with banks amounted to approximately RMB49,620,000 (31 December 2015: RMB36,030,000). Those restricted deposits with banks were mainly pledged as securities for issuance of bank's acceptance bills to the Group and forward foreign exchange purchased by the Group. Trade and other receivables of RMB3,381,210,000 (31 December 2015: RMB3,398,227,000). Current liabilities amounted to RMB4,884,757,000 (31 December 2015: RMB4,485,029,000). Net current assets aggregated to approximately RMB1,835,832,000 (31 December

2015: RMB2,387,539,000). The Group's current ratio was 1.4 (31 December 2015: 1.5). The gearing ratio (defined as bank and other loans divided by equity attributable to equity shareholders of the Company) increased slightly to 0.24 from 0.22 as at 31 December 2015. Gearing ratio increased as the bank and other loans increased by approximately RMB289,290,000 (the growth rate is 11.8%), and the equity attributable to equity shareholders of the Company increased by approximately RMB314,182,000 as a result of the combining effect of repurchase of ordinary share issued and the increase in retained earnings (the growth rate is 2.8%), but the growth rate of bank and other loans were more than the growth rate of equity attributable to equity shareholders of the Company.

Bank and other loans and pledge of assets

As at 30 June 2016, the balance of the Group's bank and other loans was approximately RMB2,739,649,000 (31 December 2015: RMB2,450,359,000), of which RMB253,647,000 (31 December 2015: RMB462,080,000) was secured by the Group's assets with book value of approximately RMB133,377,000 (31 December 2015: RMB346,279,000) in total. The new bank loan was mainly for repurchasing issued ordinary shares. The balance of the Group's bank and other loans includes RMB2,739,649,000, which are required to be paid within 1 year (31 December 2015: approximately RMB1,600,059,000 and RMB850,300,000 to be paid within one year and 1 to 3 years respectively).

Capital source

The Group satisfies its operating capital needs mainly through operating business and external financing. During the period under review, the net cash inflow generated from the operating business of the Group was approximately RMB723,348,000, representing an increase of 241.9% as compared with that of approximately RMB211,548,000 for the same period of last year, mainly due to the increase in profit from operations of the period; the net cash outflow generated from the investing activities was RMB942,461,000, representing a decrease of 16.2% as compared with that of approximately RMB1,124,003,000 for the same period of last year, mainly due to the purchase of available-for-sale financial assets for the same period of last year with surplus fund of RMB500,000,000, while there was no such purchase for the period; the net cash inflow generated from financing activities was approximately RMB61,782,000, representing a significant decrease as compared with the same period of last year of RMB6,730,523,000, mainly due to the cash inflow generated from additional placing of new shares of RMB6,533,637,000. The outstanding bank facilities of the Group were approximately RMB394,091,000. The Group has sufficient working capital and its financial position is healthy.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Group did not have any material contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2016 (31 December 2015: nil).

FINANCIAL RISKS

The Group mainly operates in mainland China with most of the transactions originally denominated and settled in RMB, of which foreign exchange risk is considered insignificant. However, as the Company and other investment holding subsidiaries incorporated in the Cayman Islands, British Virgin Islands and Hong Kong have their functional currencies in USD or HKD, any appreciation or depreciation of RMB against USD or HKD will expose the Group to foreign exchange risk. During the period, the Group executed a forward foreign exchange purchasing contract amounting to HK\$1.0 billion to mitigate the impact of fluctuations in RMB exchange rate on repayment of the Company's borrowings in HK\$. In future, the Group will continue to manage its foreign exchange risk by performing regular reviews of the Group's net foreign exchange exposures and to mitigate the impact on exchange rate fluctuations by taking appropriate measures on a timely basis.

EMPLOYEE AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

As at 30 June 2016, the Group had a total of 9,698 (31 December 2015: 9,420) employees (including directors of the Company), of which the number of sales staff, manufacturing staff and those engaged in R&D, administration and senior management were 4,577, 3,533 and 1,588 respectively. Remuneration packages are mainly comprised of salary and discretionary bonus based on individual performance. The Group's total remuneration amount during the period was RMB330,400,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2015: RMB228,952,000).

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board recommended an interim dividend of HK6.44 cents (approximately RMB5.54 cents) per share for the six months ended 30 June 2016 (six months ended 30 June 2015: Nil). The interim dividend will be payable on 7 October 2016 to the shareholders on the register of members of the Company on 22 September 2016.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

To ascertain the shareholders' entitlement to the interim dividend, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 20 September 2016 to Thursday, 22 September 2016, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for the interim dividend, all duly completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the share registrars of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at Shops 1712-16, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 19 September 2016.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Code on Corporate Governance Code

To the knowledge of the Board, the Company has complied throughout the six months ended 30 June 2016 with the Code Provisions set out in the Code on Corporate Governance Code contained in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules.

The Model Code for Securities Transactions

The Company has adopted the Model Code set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct regarding directors' securities transactions. Specific enquiry has been made with all directors and the directors have confirmed that they have complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code throughout the period. Furthermore, senior management who are likely to be in possession of inside information, have been required to comply with the provisions of the Model Code.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

During the six months ended 30 June 2016, the Company bought back 52,242,000 shares on the Stock Exchange for an aggregate amount (excluding expenses) of HK\$188,150,160. Details of the buy-backs are for the following:

Month of buy-back	No. of shares bought back	Highest price paid per share HK\$	Lowest price paid per share HK\$	Aggregate amount paid (excluding expenses) HK\$
March 2016	15,206,000	3.80	3.44	53,692,760
April 2016	19,728,000	3.80	3.56	72,412,680
May 2016	17,308,000	3.65	3.50	62,044,720
	<u>52,242,000</u>			<u>188,150,160</u>

All 52,242,000 shares bought back were cancelled on delivery of the share certificates during the period. The aggregate amount of HK\$188,150,160 was paid out from the Company's retained profits.

Save as disclosed above, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the period.

REVIEW OF INTERIM RESULTS

The Audit Committee has reviewed the unaudited consolidated financial results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2016 including the accounting principles, treatments and practices adopted by the Group. The Audit Committee has no disagreement with the accounting principles, treatments and practices adopted by the Group.

By Order of the Board
**China Traditional Chinese Medicine
Holdings Co. Limited**
WU Xian
Chairman

Hong Kong, 23 August 2016

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises 11 directors, of which Mr. WU Xian, Mr. YANG Bin and Mr. WANG Xiaochun are executive directors; Mr. LIU Cunzhou, Mr. DONG Zenghe, Mr. ZHAO Dongji and Ms. HUANG He are non-executive directors; and Mr. ZHOU Bajun, Mr. XIE Rong, Mr. YU Tze Shan Hailson and Mr. LO Wing Yat are the independent non-executive directors.